
 

 

 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2025 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Callum Roper 
and Rachel Storer 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Dylan Stothard and Pat Vaughan 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Ben Jackson, Heather Carmichael, Democratic Services and 
Carolyn Wheater 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 November 2024  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Procurement Act 2023 & Council Procedure Rules  
 

9 - 78 

4.  Renewal of Public Spaces Protection Order Allowing for the Gating of St 
Peters Passage  
 

79 - 96 

5.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

Verbal Report 

6.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  
 

97 - 106 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Debbie Armiger, Councillor Natasha Chapman, 
Councillor Callum Roper and Councillor Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell and Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

 
16.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 October 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

17.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

18.  Department of Housing and Investment Remedies Policy  
 

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development: 
 

a. presented a report to seek comments on the Department of Housing Draft 
Remedies Policy as detailed at Append
[...]
ed and approved by the City Solicitor in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, Review and 
Resources, unless there were major changes which would be referred to 
Executive 

 
h. invited members comments on the content of the report and Remedies 

Policy. 
 

The committee discussed the report in detail and were provided with the following 
responses to questions asked by members: 
 

 A claim could be submitted in writing via letter or email and support would 
be provided to those that were unable to communicate in writing. 

 A communications timetable had been drawn up to advertise the policy to 
tenants. The Lincoln Tenants Panel would also assist with communicating 
the policy to tenants. 

 If the Council received an expression of dissatisfaction from a tenant, they 
would be asked if they would like to make a formal complaint and 
remedies may arise as part of that process. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Draft Remedies Policy be supported. 
 

2. The assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in developing this 
policy be noted. 

 
19.  Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy  

 
Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development: 
 

a. presented a report to seek comments on the new Unacceptable 
Customer Actions Policy as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report 
 

b. reported that the Council now had a statutory duty to handle customer 
complaints in line with the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) 
Complaint Handling Code (The Code) 

 
c. advised that whilst there were existing procedures for reporting incidents 

and handling reports of unacceptable behaviour, it was not a formal 
policy document and therefore, one needed to be developed and agreed 
to ensure compliance with The Code 
 

4



d. highlighted that the new policy had been developed with the assistance 
of Lincoln Tenant’s Panel who were keen to help ensure that while 
protecting staff, the policy was also proportionate in terms of the action 
taken 

 
e. explained that the policy was reviewed at Housing Scrutiny Sub 

Committee on 31 October 2024, and it was approved at Executive on 18 
November 2024 

 
f. further explained that any recommendations from Policy Scrutiny 

Committee would be considered and approved by the City Solicitor in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, Review 
and Resources, unless there were major changes which would be 
referred to Executive 

 
g. welcomed members feedback on the content of the policy: 

 
The committee discussed the report in detail and were provided with the following 
responses to questions asked by members: 
 

 There were different tiers of actions to be taken depending on the 
circumstance of the unacceptable behaviour. The actions taken were 
aimed at stopping the behaviour so that the customer could be supported 
with their issue. 

 Cases where staff had been threatened or hassled were considered by the 
Corporate Management Team and actions put in place such as allocating 
the customer with a single point of contact. 

 Depending on the situation information about the unacceptable behaviour 
could be shared e.g. information would be shared with a contractor who 
was visiting a customer’s home where that had been incidents of 
unacceptable behaviour. 

 Details of the customer could also be included on the Exercise with 
Caution Register which was shared with relevant staff. 

 Each individual was considered on a case-by-case basis and appropriate 
support was provided such as mental health support for vulnerable adults 
and safeguarding procedures for children. 

 Records were kept for 6 years which was in line with General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR). 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Unacceptable Customer Actions Policy be supported. 
 

2. The assistance given by the Lincoln Tenant’s Panel in developing this 
policy be noted. 

 
20.  Corporate Document Review  

 
Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development 
gave a verbal update on the Corporate Document Review and covered the 
following main points: 
 

 The current spreadsheet contained a list of 247 policies, strategies and 
guidance notes and included information on when each document was due 
for review. 

5



 It was not clear on the current spreadsheet if there was a link between 
documents. 

 Officers felt that the spreadsheet would benefit from a fuller review which 
could include details of: 

o document type 
o the date the document was agreed 
o when the document was published on the website 
o if and how documents were linked together 
o when the document was due to be reviewed 
o if there had been significant changes to the document, how had this 

been rolled out and if training was needed 

 All document owners had been contacted from the spreadsheet and they 
had confirmed that all documents had either already been reviewed or 
would be reviewed imminently. 

 Suggested that a review of Corporate Documents be considered by Policy 
Scrutiny Committee in Quarter 1 of 2025/26 once the full review had been 
completed. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The verbal update be noted. 
 

2. The Corporate Document Review be scheduled into the Policy Scrutiny 
Work Programme in Quarter 1 of 2025/26. 

 
21.  Health Scrutiny Update  

 
The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 6 November 2024, 
these were: 
  

 Lincolnshire Integrated Care System Winter Plan 2024/25 

 Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025 

 Non-Emergency Patient Transport 
 
The committee discussed in detail how the closure of some pharmacies had 
affected some areas of the City. The review of pharmaceutical needs by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee was welcomed by Members. 
 
Emily Holmes, Assistant Director of Strategic Development suggested that her 
team could undertake a mapping exercise to track the current pharmacy provision 
in the city for information to feed into Lincolnshire County Councils review of 
Pharmaceutical Needs. 
 
The Chair further suggested that Officers liaise with the Chief Executive of 
Lincolnshire Co-op as part of this work.   
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The update be noted. 
 

2. A mapping exercise of the current pharmacy provision be undertaken by 
Officers and circulated to members. 

 
22.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme 

6



Update  
 

The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’ 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme November 2024- October 2025 

 
c. requested councillors to submit any items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest 
 

d. invited members questions and comments: 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. The Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. The Executive work programme be noted. 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  14 JANUARY 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PROCUREMENT ACT 2023 & COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER - CITY SOLICITOR AND HEATHER 
CARMICHAEL - PROCUREMENT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To update and seek any comments from Policy Scrutiny Committee on the new 
Procurement Act 2023 and the subsequent revision of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Procurement Act 
 
The Procurement Act 2023 (PA23) received Royal Assent in October 2023 and is 
due to come into force in February 2025. The Act will supersede existing legislation 
governing public procurement, including the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 
The PA23 has been designed to create a simpler, more flexible commercial system 
which meets the UK’s needs. The aim of the Ac
[...]
otice. 
 
Introduces Contract Change Notices which will be required for all contract 
amendments, except where this doesn’t change the scope of the notice. 

10



3.2.11 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
 
3.11 
 
3.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduces a central digital platform for suppliers to register and store their details 
so that they can be used for multiple bids and be able to view all opportunities in 
one place. 
 
Transition 
 
The new PA23 will only apply to new procurements commenced from the date the 
Act comes into force. This means contracts let prior to 24th February 2025 will 
continue to be governed by previous legislation and will not be subject to the 
requirements of the PA23. 
 
Notices 
 
Linked to the transparency thread running through the PA23, the most significant 
change for public authorities contemplating entering into a contract is the number 
of notices that are now required to be published. As identified above, whilst not all 
mandatory, these notices apply even before the contract has been identified and 
throughout the contract period until expiry of such. 
 
This a significant step change for the Procurement Manager to manage and once 
the contract has been awarded, for the identified contract manager to monitor, 
review and publish. 
 
There are now a significant number of contract notices required to be published 
covering the following stages: 
 

 Planning stage 
 Procurement stage 
 Contract award and extension 
 Contract performance 

 
Whilst the transparency of the above is understood, the pushing out of this 
increased information does have a significant draw on resources and poses an 
increased risk of challenge as there is so much more information available. 
 
It is clear that whilst the proposed changes by the PA23 will see a reduction in the 
amount of ‘red tape’ for the market and businesses, this will not be the case for 
contracting authorit
[...]
 or does not update the CPR’s 
as necessary, there will be a risk of challenge to the procurement process. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Policy Scrutiny Committee note the new Procurement Act and revision to the 
contract procedure rules and refer any comments to Executive. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 

 
No 

 
Do the exempt information categories 
apply? 
 

No 

 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply? 

 

No 

 

How many appendices does the report 
contain? 

 

One 

 

List of Background Papers: None 

 
Lead Officer: Carolyn Wheater - City Solicitor  

carolyn.wheater@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

13

mailto:carolyn.wheater@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



Page 1 of 63 
 

Appendix A 

Contract Procedure Rules      November 2024 

1. Scope of Contract Procedure Rules 
 

1.1 Overview 
 

 These Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) set out the rules by which we spend 
money on the supplies (goods), services and works we need to deliver services 
to the residents of Lincoln. They are an integral part of the Council’s Constitution 
and must be used for any purchase or procurement exercise by ALL employees 
of the Council or any authorised person buying on behalf of the Council. 

The following sections provide a high-level snapshot of the requirements 
set out within these CPR’s: 

Section 4 – para 4.3 – page 14 – Summary Table of Applicable Thresholds 

Section 16 – page 59 – 60 – Procurement Flowcharts  

As a public authority the Council has a duty to allow the market the freedom of 
opportunity to trade with it. If the Council fails in this duty, a potential supplier or 
contractor may have a legitimate cause for complaint. 

The CPRs have seven main purposes: 

• To support the delivery of the Council's Corporate Objectives 
• To provide a legal framework for the Council's procurement activities  
• To provide an auditable framework for the Council's procurement 

activities 
• To help the Council obtain value for
[...]
rtain process 
has been followed rather than any other. 
 

 

BUSINESS CASE TEMPLATE 
 

Contract Manager:    
                                                                     

Job Title: 
 

Date: 
 

Description of Process Followed: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Process Followed: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director: 
(Print & Sign Name) 
Date: 
 

Recorded and Approved by Procurement Manager: 
 
Date: 
 

Approved by City Solicitor: 
 
Date: 
 

76



Page 63 of 63 
 

 

19. Contract Managers Checklist 
 

 The following references the two checklists that should be completed along with 
the relevant appendices which provide additional information to help contract 
managers understand what the various sections are for.  All documentation is 
available to download within Net consent. 
 
Contract Managers Checklist – New Provision/Contract 
 
Contract Managers Checklist – Extension/Contract Variation 
 
Appendix One – Contract Manager Procedures V8.0 - 08.03.2024 
 
Appendix Two – Procedures for Financial Matters in Procurement Processes 
V3.0 031022 
 
Appendix Three – Contract Management Meeting Agenda V 5.0 - 26.02.2024 
 
Appendix Four – Addendum to Contract V 2.0 171122 
 
Appendix Five - Signing & Sealing Guidelines V 2.0 171122 
 
Appendix Six - Sealing Authority V 0.3 171122 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77



This page is intentionally blank.



 
 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
RENEWAL OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
ALLOWING FOR THE GATING OF ST PETERS PASSAGE 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES & ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

DONNA BREWER - PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR TECHNICAL OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To brief Executive Committee members on the process and consideration given to 

date, to review an existing Public Space Protection Order allowing for the gating of 
St Peters Passage in the City Centre area of Lincoln. 
 

1.2 To seek approval from the Executive Committee on proposals regarding the review 
of the existing Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), which prevents access to this 
passageway. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 In October 2014 the Secretary of State enacted new powers from the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act. These powers also made changes to some of 
the relevant existing legislation and the Council is required, within the period of three 
years, to reconsider its Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) and either 
withdraw or replace them with new Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs).  
 

2.2 The PSPO’s are more flexible and can be applied to a much broader range of issues, 
with local authorities having the ability to design and implement their own 
prohibitions or requirements where certain conditions are met. These conditions 
centre on the impact to the quality of life in the locality, persistence, and whether the 
impact makes the behaviour unreasonable.  
 

2.3 In October 2021, the Executive approved the implementation of a PSPO permitting 
the access of St Peters Passage to be restricted by way of gating at each end of the 
passage. A map of the passageway is shown in Appendix A.  
 

2.4 A PSPO has a maximum duration of 3 years. It is therefore advisable to review the 
order after 3 years to determine whether it should be subject to extension or 
variation. As part of the review, we have sought the views of both the public and 
relevant partner agencies by way of a public and partner consultation, this 
consultation has also been published on social media for greater reach. This 
consultation period opened on Friday 13th September 2024 and closed on Friday 
11th October 2024.  
 

2.5 The purpose of the review is to consider the following points: 

79

Item No. 4



1. Do you support the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order permitting 
the gating of St Peter’s Passage?  

2. Do you have any additional comments you wish to share with us?  
 

2.6 The City of Lincoln, much like other towns and cities nationally, saw an increase in 
on street ASB particularly associated with substance misuse. Prior to the gating of 
St Peters Passage some of these issues had manifested in the city centre 
particularly with St Peters passage being used for crime and ASB including the 
passage being used for urination and defecation. The gating of St Peters Passage 
has removed the public health risk associated with behaviour and the associated 
crime and ASB. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Following increased complaints of drug use, drug paraphernalia, urination, 
defecation and criminal activity occurring in St peters passage in 2018, the initial 
PSPO was approved to gate the passageway restricting access for the public. This 
was renewed in 2021.  
 

3.2 At the time of the decision the passageway was in an unsanitary condition and posed 
a health and safety risk to members of the Public, Street Cleaning Employees and 
Partner Agencies that access the Passage. 
 

4. Public Space Protection Orders 
 

4.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act came into force on 20th October 
2014. This Act contains the provisions for the Public Space Protection Order, which 
was enacted by order of the Secretary of State on the 20th of October 2014 
 

4.2 Local authorities have the power to make Public Spaces Protection Orders if 
satisfied on reasonable grounds that two conditions are met. 
  
The first condition is that: 

a) activities carried out in a public place within the Authority’s area have had a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or  

b) It is likely that activities will be carried out in a public place within that area 
and that they will have such an effect.  
 

4.3 The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities:  
a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature,  
b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and  
c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

 
Activities can include things that a person or a group does, has done or should do 
(to reduce the detrimental effect).  
 

4.4 A Public Space Protection Order is an order that identifies the space to which it 
applies (“the restricted area” within which the impact has or is likely to occur[ed]) 
and can make requirements, or prohibitions, or both within the area. This means 
that the local authority can, by virtue of the order, require people to do specific things 
in a particular area or not to do specific things in a particular area. The local authority 
can grant the prohibitions/requirements where it believes that they are reasonable 

80



to prevent or reduce the detrimental impact. The order can be made to apply to 
specific people within an area, or to everybody within that area. It can also always 
apply, or within specified times and equally to all circumstances, or specific 
circumstances. The order can apply for a maximum of three years upon which the 
process of reviews and consultation must be repeated to ensure the issues are still 
occurring and the order is having the required effect. Thereafter it can be extended 
for a further three years and, upon the reviews and consultation taking place, can 
be extended more than once for further periods of three years. This will be the third 
renewal.  
 

4.5 The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act rescinded powers known as 
gating orders. This Power has now been replaced by Public Space Protection 
Orders. 
  

5. The Current PSPO 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
5.3 

The current PSPO Permits for the gating of St Peters Passage as shown in 
Appendix A. A copy of the PSPO is attached as Appendix B. The passage has been 
gated since July 2019. 
 
Planning permission is in place for the gates that are currently on St Peters 
Passage. 
 
The management of the passage and the gates, i.e., if a key is lost, is provided by 
Lincoln BIG. 

  
6. The
[...]
ort 

Review of Equality and Diversity Corporate Document Suite 
 

Business Manager – Corporate 
Policy and Transformation 
 
 

 

 
Unscheduled Items: 
Recycling- paper and card collections proposal 

101



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

January 2025 - December 2025 
 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
prepares an Executive Work Programme to cover a period of twelve 
months. 

 
2. The Executive Work Programme contains matters which the Leader 

has reason to believe will be the subject of a key decision during the 
period covered by the Plan or Executive decisions which are likely to 
be taken in private. 

 
3. A Key Decision is one which is likely: 

 
a) to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is , or 

the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Local Authority’s budget for the service or function to which it 
relates; or 

 
b) to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 

working in an area comprising 2 or more wards in the area of the 
local authority. 

 
4. Whilst the majority of the Executive’s business at the meetings listed in 

the Executive Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, there will be some business to be considered 
that contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or 
person information. 

 
 This document serves as formal notice under the Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that certain items in the Executive Work 
Programme will be considered in private because the item contains 
exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
If an item is to be considered in private this will indicated on the 

[...]
cil’s council 
tax requirement and, together with the 
requirements of the County Council 
and the Police & Crime 
Commissioner Lincolnshire and will 
allow Members to make a formal 
recommendation to Council for the 
overall levels of council tax for 
2025/26. 

Executive 
 

No Public 

24 February 2025 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2025 - 2030 
 
 

To recommend to the Executive the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 
the period 2025-2030 and the budget 
for 2025/26, for referral to Full 
Council. 

Executive 
 

No Public 

24 February 2025 
 

Living Wage Report - (HR) 
 
 

Consideration to adopt the changes 
to Living Wage (Living Wage 
Foundation). 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

24 February 2025 
 

Council Pay Policy (HR Report) 
 
 

Approval of the Councils Pay Policy. Executive 
 

No Public 

24 March 2025 
 

Paper and card recycling 
options 
 
 

To decide if to implement, in part or in 
full, a separate paper and card 
collection scheme. Also, if so, when 
to do this. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

24 March 2025 
 

Housing Pipeline Approach 
 
 

Decision on the approach to 
developing a housing pipeline on City 
Council owned land. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

106


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 19 November 2024
	3 Procurement Act 2023 & Council Procedure Rules
	PDF Contract Procedure Rules - Appendix A

	4 Renewal of Public Spaces Protection Order Allowing for the Gating of St Peters Passage
	APPENDIX A - pspo st peters passage Exclusion Zone
	Appendix B PDF
	Appendix C ..PSPO St Peter's Passage Results 2024

	6 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 App A
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 14 January 2025 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Natasha Chapman, Councillor Callum Roper 
and Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell 
 

 
23.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 November 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2024 be 
confirmed. 
 

24.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25.  Procurement Act 2023 & Contract Procedure Rules  
 

Carolyn Wheater, City Solicitor presented a report which sought comments from 
the Committee on the new Procurement Act 2023 and the subsequent revision of 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The new Act was due to come into force on 24th February 2025 and would only 
apply to new procurements commencing from that date. This meant that 
contracts let prior to that would continue under the previous legislation 
 
An aspect of the new legislation was to simplify the procurement process and 
increase transparency, however this had also made it more labour intensive. The 
requirement for public authorities to publish various notices had been introduced 
which would apply from before the contract had been identified and continue 
throughout the contract period until expiry. This increased transparency also 
meant there was opportunity for the Council to be challenged at every step. 
 
With the introduction of the Act, the Council had taken the opportunity to update 
the Contract Procedure Rules. These were also considered by the Committee 
along with the Procurement Flow Chart. 
 
Officer training on the new Act would be rolled out in due course for contract 
managers. The recent online Member training had been recorded, and the link 
could be made available to Councillors wishing to familiarise themselves with the 
changes. It was noted those in attendance at the training were grateful to Officers 
for their time and expertise. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and procedure rules in detail and was 
provided with the following responses by Officers to questions: 
 

 Notices would be published on specialist platforms online rather than in 
physical form. Local companies, relevant to a particular contract, would be 
informed of the notices and where they could be found, but no further 
assistance would be provided to them. 
 



 The staff training would emphasise the need for procurement and the 
procedure rules to always be a topic of discussion on departmental teams’ 
agendas. 

 

 There would need to be consideration given to the Council’s key 
performance indicators during procurement and looking towards the end of 
the process to ensure performance indicators had been taken into 
account. 
 

 A monitoring matrix was being developed which would help identify social 
value within the procurement process, and the opportunity for community 
legacy needed to be considered at all stages to help boost reducing 
inequality. The Council was not mandated to consider social value, but did 
strive to attain 5-10% impact from each contract. 
 

 Considering the recent change of government and any guidance that might 
still be forthcoming, Officers assured the Committee they were as 
prepared as they could be for the introduction of the new Act. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Policy Scrutiny Committee note the new Procurement Act and revision 
to the contract procedure rules 

 
2. Any comments be referred to Executive. 

 
 

26.  Renewal of Public Spaces Protection Order Allowing for the Gating of St 
Peters Passage  

 
Ben Jackson, Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) and 
Licensing Manager presented a report that sought approval from Executive to 
renew the existing Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) which allowed for the 
gating of St Peter’s Passage. The passage ran from the High Street, next to 
House of Fraser, through to Mint Lane in the upper High Street area of Lincoln 
city centre. 
 
Following an increasing number of complaints of drug use, drug paraphernalia, 
urination, defecation and criminal activity, the original PSPO was approved in 
2018, and the passage was gated in July 2019 which restricted access to the 
public. 
 
PSPOs, enforced under the Crime and Policing Act 2014, could be in place for a 
maximum of three years, and the PSPO was renewed in 2021 following a review. 
The report proposed that the passage be gated for a further three years and 
details of the public and partner consultation carried out from 13th September to 
11th October 2024 were considered. 
 
It was noted that Appendix B in the report was incorrect and should have been a 
copy of the current St Peters Passage PSPO. This would be rectified before the 
report was submitted to Executive. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that: 
 



 The consultation had received 180 responses with 87.8% in favour of 
continuing the PSPO to gate the passage. 
 

 Following recent repairs to the gate, a request had been submitted for 
more intensive cleaning to the passage area which had been subjected to 
litter and other waste being left around the gate. 

 

 The PSPO could not be extended to include the passageway down to 
Lincoln Snooker Club on the opposite side of the High Street due to health 
and safety reasons, but more CCTV cameras had been installed to help 
improve the area. 

 

 In addition to CCTV, some of the Council’s anti-social behaviour officers 
were involved with Hot Spot Policing patrols in the area with Lincolnshire 
Police. 

 

 Due to the Government’s Safer Streets funding coming to an end at the 
close of the financial year, it was important that deterrents and 
preventative measures were in place beforehand to ensure the funding 
was maximised. 

 

 It had previously been highlighted that some of the individuals presenting 
as rough sleepers or engaging in anti-social behaviour in the area were 
City of Lincoln Council tenants. The Housing Team was working with 
PPASB Officers to support individuals out of the area or enforce against 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

 Some of the issues surrounding the passage resulted from the active 
night-time economy in that area of Lincoln. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. the Policy Scrutiny Committee note the Renewal of Public Spaces 
Protection Order Allowing for the Gating of St Peter’s Passage report and 
appendices 
 

2. Any comments be referred to Executive. 
 

27.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Chair of the Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members on the business 
that had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire held 
on 4 December 2024. The following points were noted: 
 

 There were shortages of certain prescription medicines in Lincolnshire, 
and it had been reported that drugs such as Ozempic, usually used to treat 
type 2 diabetes were in short supply as it was being marketed as a weight-
loss drug. 
 

 The UK’s departure from the European Union had been considered as an 
impact on medicine shortages as the UK did not have access to European 
markets. 

 



 There had been reports of patients in Lincolnshire travelling between 
pharmacies to find their prescribed medication. 

 

 Cllr Burke had proposed that the Health Scrutiny Committee write to Wes 
Streeting, Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, to outline 
concerns with community pharmacy closures and medicine shortages 
within Lincolnshire and to explore if closer relationships with the European 
pharmaceutical market were possible. The committee had agreed his 
proposal. 

 
In response to questions from Committee members, the Chair confirmed the 
following: 
 

 Pharmacies generated income through GP referrals and also charged for 
some of their services, however some pharmacies were dispensing at their 
own costs and were barely breaking even financially. 

 

 There had also been a reduction of funding for smoking cessation services 
over the last five years.  

 

 Although there had not been any recent scrutiny of mental health 
programmes, the Chair could suggest that be included in the work 
programme at the next meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Health Scrutiny Committee be asked to write to the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Care, to outline concerns with community pharmacy 
closures and medicine shortages within Lincolnshire and to explore if 
closer relationships with the European pharmaceutical market were 
possible 
 

2. The verbal report be received and noted with thanks. 
 
 

28.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme January 2025 – December 

2025. 
 

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 



  
1. The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted 

 
2. The Executive work programme be noted. 

 


